LR 222

ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 222

Introduced by Pirsch, 4.

WHEREAS, Omaha's famed Boys Town children's home recently celebrated its 90th anniversary; and

 $\label{eq:whereas} \mbox{ Whereas, Boys Town was founded in 1917 by Reverend Edward} \\ \mbox{ Flanagan; and }$

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes Boys Town for its work with abused, abandoned, and neglected children; and

WHEREAS, Boys Town offers care that strengthens children's mind, body, and spirit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Boys Town on celebrating its 90th anniversary.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Boys Town.